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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so .far as the conclusion of the bon.
1\!ember that a-3 a result of the new scheme indigenous manufacturing cap41city of capital goods manu~a~

t uring industries will be affected is not correct. In ract, even within the existing scheme b~g houses if they establish their units in the free trade zone are entitled to have all these facilities because 'tnis is onfy to e <-
pedite our export efforts. That is why the concession is being given to those units which are 100 per cent export orien~ units. Many other countries have done this and we are also doing it. The actual effect on the economy is yet to be seen as the scheme is just announced and no new unit has been established. As such the coDClusion of the hon'ble Member is pre-mature.
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SHRI PRANAB MUK!itRJEE: Sir. it has favourably a1f"ec!ia the economy ..
In fact, the exports have picked UP~
For instance, in respect of 1he Kandla Free Trade Zone, the total quantum of export now is more than Rs. 11 crores in the first six months of this year. This is almost equal to that of the whole of last year. Therefore, Sir, it will be seefi. that our exports are picking up from these Trade
Zones.

Abolition of Sales Tax

+
*62. SHRI MADHAVRAO •1

SCINDIA:

SHRI VILAS MUTI".EMWAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether a Chief Ministers'IState Finance Ministers' Conference ior abo 1ition or gradual withdrawal of Sales Tax including Central Sales 'J;ax and its replacement by excise duties was called in New Delhi in September this year in the light of the observations made by the Wanchoo commission to the effect that Sales Tax was one of the major causes for growth of black money and running of a parallel black market;

(b) if so, the specific issues discussed therein; and

(c) the outcome 0 f the Conference?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R VENKATARAMAN): (a) to (c). A. statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) There has been a widespread and long standing demand by various Chambers of Commerce, Associations of Industry and trade, general public~
etc., for basic reforms in the sales tax structure in the country. The Finance Commissioos and various Committees had also occasion to go into and comment on various aspects of the sales tax system. In partJ,cular, the Indirect Taxation Enquiry Committee (Jha Committee) had gone into the matter and made certain recommenda ...
tionr As any reform of the sales tax system can be undertaken only in consultation with and the cooperation of the States, a Conference of Chief Min~sters was convened in Delhi on the 16th and 17th September, 1980 to discuss the various Constitutional, economic, legal, procedural and administrative aspects of the matter.

(b) and (c). The Conference discussed the following matters:-

(i) Additional duties of excise in lieu of sales tax;

(ii) Central sales tax;

(hi) State sales tax; and

( i v) Octroi duties

The following resolution was adopted by the Conference:-

(a) Sales-tax on life saving drugs listed as such by the Hathi Committee and Vanaspati be replaced by additional excise duties and suitable moda ...
lities worked out with a view to safeguarding the legitimate revenue interests, -present and future, of the States:

(b) a Panel of Chief Ministers be set up to formulate proposals for (i) additions to the list of goods to which the Seheme of additional excise duties in ]jew of sales ta..-x be extended, and
(ii) additions to th~ list of 'declared

goods,,

(c) the Law Commission be requested to undertake on a h1gh priorHy basjs the drafting of a model sales-tax law for consideration by the States;

(d) the Central Government sho11ld consider introduction of a Constitution (Amendment) Bill on the lines of the Q>nstitution (49th Amendment) Bill at an early date.

However, the Chief Ministers of Kerala, Tamil Nadu, Tripura and West Bengal dissented from parts (a),
(b) and (e) of the Resolution.

SHRI IIADHAVRAO SCINDIA:. Bt;l' ..
as has been observed by the Wanchoo Committee, sales tax is one of · 1the principal factors 'Wbich gives aa. inl-
petus to the black-money cancer gnaw-
ing at the jugular of our nation's economy.

I w.ould like to know whether the Central Government, in consultation with tbe States, is committee to 1 ttle policy of eventually replacing SaleB-
twax by Additional Excise Duty. And if so, how do they intend to implement this scheme U some of the States refuse to fall in line? Already. Kerala, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal and Tripura have dissented from even tbe addition of life-sav1ng drugs and Vanaspati in the list of items for additional excise duty. Would this not lead to a lop-sided 1mpTementation?

Secondly, was tbere not a similar conference which was held under the Janata Regime in 1979, which resulted In a complete fiop !rom the point of view of any concrete results achieved? Is this not a fact?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN· Sir~ it
IS not the intention of Government to completely replace sales tax by additional excise duty. Sales-tax is a State source of revenue and today the States are getting somewhere about 3,000 crores. This is also en elastic source of revenue and expanding source. All that we try fo do is to prevent harassment to the mercantile community, prevent evas1on and corruption and for that purpo~E', t!'y to include as many commoditte.s as possible in the list for l~vy of add1tionc.1l excise duty 1n lieu of sales-tax In t~he Sales.tax Conference we mentioned that it is not the intention of the Government to replace entirely the sales-tax. On the contrary, 1t is to facilitate collection, as well as tr, avoid corruption that we wanted to bring a large number of items under thP list for the levy of additional excise duty in lieu of Sales tax.

I would like to inform the HousP.
Mr. Speaker, that when the Ce!ltral Govemll)ent brings some mere items in the list for the levy of additional excise duty in lieu of sales tax, it takes the responsibility of levying the tax. face the Parliament and the critleisn1s levelled, collect tbe money, and transfer it to fhe States. Therefore, the States need not have any apprehension in this matter that they will lose anything on this account.

Tbe second point which he mentioned is in regard to the recommendations of the Wanchoo Committee.
Wanchoo Committee has mentioned, in passing, about the Sales-tax. Wanchoo Committee has observed:

''Levy of high tax rates leads to tax evasion and generation of black money.''

And, as can be seen, we have made a very good beginning in this year's Budget by reducing the income-tax surcharge from twenty per cent to ten per cent. If the economy picks up, if the collection of revenue is kept up, no doubt. there is scope for following the same line also in future. But, it all d~pends upon the way in which the mercantile community is going to behave as ~u as how the economy is going to develop.

Tbe third point which the hon.
Member has stated is about the failure to achieve any concrete results in the Sales Tax Conference of 1979. Well, there is always scope for improvements. Man always lives in- hope. We do hope that we will be able to persuade these. States. It is true that some States have now objected. But that cannot prevent the Centre from carrying forward their policies if a large nu1nber of States are in agreement of it.

SHRI MADHA VRAO SCINDIA: As the Han 'b1e Finance Minister pointed out the principal objection that the States have to the replacement of sales tax by additional excise duty, is that they feel that they are surrendering the control over the power of ~eStates . , matn source of income. In other words as the Finance Minister stated the;

lose control over the elasticity or fte111-
bility of their revenue receipts. Wby does the Government not propose a via media, namely that sales tax sho.td be replaced in a large measure by additional excise duty. But the rate of the additional excise duty should be determined by a joint body of the Finance Ministers of the major States who wili meet annually. rn other words, the States would retain control over the rate of additional excise duty and simply agree to merely substituting or surrendering their int1ividual power for a collective po\ver.

SHRI R VENKATARAMAN: The
Hon'l",le Member has made a suggestion. But \Ve have made another suggestion in this regard. I have assureLl the Chi~f Ministers at the con~rence that I shall endeavour to maintain the additional excise duty and the e'xcise duty in the ratio of 2 to 1. The basic duty, if it is 2. the additi<Xlal excise duty will continue to be 1 so that there is no app!.·ehe.1sion that the basic excise duty will be increased and the share of the Central Government increased a~'ld the share of the State Governments reduced. I have proposed this and I think there was a large measure of consensus in support of this proposition that if the rafio oi 2 to 1 is maintained between the basic excise duties and the additional excise duties, the States will have no objection to it.
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I wish somebody would give me a correct estimate of the black money. It is not possibfe to estimate the black money in the country. Well, all that we can say is that it is playing havoc with our economy. We should try to do something to prevent this diliterious effect.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Levying of sales tax is within the purview of the States and not within fhe purview of the Centre. If that be so, in view of the wishes and objections of certain States, ~reiD , you, proceed to snatch away this right?' And you are saying that the income-tax surcharge has been lowered in order to see that black money is not gener~~cJ. It 13 a bonanza that is given to the big business of India. That is what is done and they are the main source of corruption and black money. About Gn e:;timated figure of Rs. 30,000 crores are there as black money equally moving In the economy with the white money. May 1 also know from the Government whether at least the States could have this object in tact that no further item whatever you want to legislate would be included in respect of those States and those States will presen e the right to enforce sales tax on that because you are snatchiTig away the powers and centralising more powers in the hands of the Centre? ...

MR. SPEAKER: Please find out the whereabouts of tbaf black money.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: S1r, at the outset, I want to assure the House and through the l{ouse all the various States that the Government have absolutely no intention of snatching away the revenues of the States. On the contrary we want the States to increase their contribution for the Plan.
And if they do not have the resources, the plan 1tself will shrink in size.
Therefore, it is a wrong assumption that the Centre wants to take away the sources of revenue of the States.
As I explained to my bon. friend, this is only an attempt to see that more items are brought under the additional excise duty without the States suffering any loss ot revenue for the purpose of preventing harassment, corruption and various other malpractices that prevail. The State Government will continue to levy the sale-s-
tax in respect of all the other items;
only in respect of those items on which the Centre legislates, as one eoming under the levy of additional excise duty, their rights w'lll be limited or reduced to that extent. I would
.as~ure you that there would be no attempt to take away the right of the States to levy the sales-tax.

As regards the second point about the reduction of surcharge, it was in response to the suggestion made by several committees 1ncluding the Wanchoo Committee that the heavy rate of taxation brings about evasion of tax, and therefore, if the rates of taxes are reduced, the evasion will also go down and to that extent, the creation of black money also will be reduced.

As far the thud point that there are 30,000 crores of black money, I would like to have information from the bon. Member at least about one-tenth of that money where it is so that I can go and snatch it.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: There is no dispute about the desirabi1'1ty of controlling black money. The hon. Minister knows better than I do and there are a number of other effective measures which the Central Government can easily take.
May I ask: Is this measure not going to affect adversely the precarious equ'Ilibrium between the Centre and the States and also make the States more dependent on Central volition, reducing them to the position of beggars, and dependent on the political will of the Centre which we are experienc'lng today too much?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I
have been Minister of Sales-tax in the State of Tamil Nadu for ten years and I have been Minister of Finance here only for less than ten months.
My sympathi~s are, therefore, with the States and I do not th'mk, I am going to take away the rights of the States. All that I say is that it is a matter of convenience for collection, convenience in assessment and convenience 'tn the matter of trade for the mercantile community and so on.
It is only for that purpose that it is done. People read into this something more minister than what is actually there. For Heaven's sake, please understand that this is only an endeavour to see that there is greater and better collection of revenues both fur the Centre and the States.
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SHRI R . VENKATARAMAN: Sir, the reference to the Wanchoo Committee was in reply to an answer.

So far as the Jha Committee recommendations are concerned, they went Into the whole question of income-taxes, not only the sales tax but also the excise levy, octroi and others.
Now those recommendations have been examined by the Government and some action has been taken and they, wherever implemented, have been from time to time placed on the table of the House.

The consideration wh'1ch came before the Conference was as to how to rationalise the sales-tax. In this respect, some of the suggestions which I made and the Prime Minister who
·Jnagurated the Conference made, were that with a view to streamline the administration, with a view to prevent corruption, with a VIew to increase the collections and all that, we may transfer more items from the sales-tax to the levy of additional excise duty in lieu of sales tax, just as we have now the sugar, textiles and tobacco and so on.

The Conference took a dec'Ision that in respect of life-saving drugs and vanaspati, they will have additional excise duty in lieu ot sales-tax.

Then they referred the whole question to a Committee of the Chief Ministers and we are now collecting all the information with regard to the actual collections in respect of various items from the States and after we collect the stat1stics, that Committee will meet again and take a decision.

Fitness of .Jammu Airport for Reeeiv-
iD:r Boeing Aircraft

•63 SHRI G. L. DOGRA: Will the Minist.zr of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) when the runway in Jammu Airport will be rendered fit for receiving a Boeing Aircraft; and

(b) what steps his Ministry are taking to achieve this purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) It is likely tQ be completed by mid 1982.

(b) Necessary estimates are being prepared.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: Which is the Department that is preparing the estimates? Is it the International Airpurt Authority or is it the CPWD?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA) : It is prepared by the Department.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: In case of Amritsar, the estimate prepared by the International Airport Authority is much less than CPWD and the time required is also much less. In view of the specialised authority, the International Airport Authority which you have created why don't you refer it to the same?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is true that according to the rough estimates, the estimate prepared by the-

